

No. 18-1951

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

IN RE: AC&S, INC., ET AL.,

Debtors.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Case No. 1:16-cv-1078, which affirmed orders of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Case Nos. 00-3837, 00-4471, 01-1139, 01-2094, 01-2471, 02-10429, 02-12687, 03-10495, 04-11300.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elise Sanguinetti
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Robert S. Peck
Center for Constitutional Litigation
455 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
American Association for Justice
777 6th St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2803
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. USE OF ASBESTOS HAD DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES TO WORKERS AND THEIR FAMILIES FOR WHICH AVAILABLE COMPENSATION IS LIMITED.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Real Injuries that Require Real Compensation.....	4
B. The Value of Trust Claim Information is Highly Limited, While Defendants Have Significant Access to Better Information.	8
II. HONEYWELL AND FORD MISSTATE THE APPLICABILITY OF THE COMMON LAW IN INTERPRETING STATUTES.....	13
A. Statutes are Interpreted in Light of the Common Law.....	13
B. Both the Common Law and Statute Invest the Court with Discretion to Limit Access to Proper Purposes.	15
III. HONEYWELL AND FORD HAVE DOUBLY WAIVED THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Honeywell and Ford Waived their First Amendment Argument by Not Preserving It in the Bankruptcy Court and Waived It Again Before this Court by Not Addressing the District Court’s Finding of Waiver.	19
B. In Any Event, Honeywell’s and Ford’s First Amendment Argument Is Meritless.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058</i> , 752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	13
<i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Panther Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	21
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	14
<i>Garza v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	17
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 706 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Gitto Glob. Corp.</i> , 422 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Motions Seeking Access to 2019 Statements</i> , 585 B.R. 733 (D. Del. 2018).....	8, 14, 19
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Rivera</i> , 524 B.R. 438 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2015).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Def. Ass’n of Philadelphia</i> , 712 F. App’x 210 (3d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	15

Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....6

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... passim

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers, 538 U.S. 135 (2003)5

Norfolk Redevelopment and Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake and Potomac Tel. Co.,
464 U.S. 30 (1983).....14

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....18

Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg, 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....16

PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele, 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013) 22, 23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)21

Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010) 13, 14

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....16

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984)21

Tragarz v. Keene Corp., 980 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1992)11

U. S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns, 453 U.S. 114 (1981) ...20

United States v. Cianfrani, 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978).....22

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)21

Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965)22

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 107 13, 15, 16, 21

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005
(BAPCPA), Pub. L. No. 109-8, 110 Stat. 2315

Other Authorities

Anita Bernstein, *Asbestos Achievements*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 691 (2008)4

Stephen J. Carroll et al.,
Asbestos Litigation, RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, (2005).....5

Mark Davidson, et al., *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and their Impact on the
Tort System*, 7 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 281 (2010).....9

Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Professional Conduct 1.36

Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort
Compensation*, RAND Institute for Civil Justice (2011)10

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....17

Furthering Asbestos Claim Transparency (FACT) Act of 2012, Hearing on
H.R. Rep. 112-120 (May 10, 2012) (testimony of Charles S. Siegel)7

Furthering Asbestos Claim Transparency (FACT) Act of 2015, Hearing on
H.R. Rep. 114-7 (Feb. 4, 2015) (testimony of Elhiu Inselbuch)8

Government Accounting Office, GAO-11-819, *Asbestos Injury Compensation:
The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts* (Sept. 2011).....5

Deborah R. Hensler, *Asbestos Litigation in the United States: Triumph and
Failure of the Civil Justice System*, 12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 255 (2006).....4

Hermes Netburn, *Asbestos Litigation: A Defense Primer for Motor Vehicle
Manufacturers*, [http://www.hermesnetburn.com/E40D62/assets/files/News/
Asbestos%20Litigation-
A%20Defense%20Primer%20for%20Motor%20Vehicle%20
Manufacturers.pdf](http://www.hermesnetburn.com/E40D62/assets/files/News/Asbestos%20Litigation-A%20Defense%20Primer%20for%20Motor%20Vehicle%20Manufacturers.pdf).....9

Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: A 2013
